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(iii) intensive tree plantation, keeping in v ew indigenous trees, be taken up in the identified conservation areas.
9. A comprehensive scheme for total river front be formu lated and implemented with a time-bound programme and no haphazard development be allowed.

10. While preparing the Perspective Plan for Delhi-2001, a three-dimensional form of all the planning proposals, be kept in view.

11. The development of various areas in the vicinity of existing monuments which may adversely affect the environment of such monuments be controlled by restricting the height, volume, colour and material.

12. All the monuments be properly integrated with the development of the land in the form of district parks and open spaces with a system of green linkage.

13. A detailed study be taken up for various multiple use of the open space forming part of the identified conservation areas.

14. All available media to utilise to educate the people about the importance of preservation of monuments and open spaces.

The Delhi Urban Art Commission has accepted these recommendations.

Non-payment of    salaries to staff
of Nehru Memorial School. Delhi
1789. SHRI KALRAJ MTSHRA:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question No. 554 given in the Raiva Sabha on the 26th February
1982 and state:

(a) whether the staff of the Nehru Memorial School, Mandoli Road, Shahdra have been paid their salaries since    March, 1982;

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) what steps the Delhi Administration has taken to see that their salaries are paid in time;

(d) whether Government aid is given to the school in time for disbursement of salaries to its staff;
and

(e) if so, what are the details in this regard and if not, whether Government propose to take-over this school from the present management?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRIES OF EDUCA-
TION AND CULTURE AND
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI P. K.
THUNGON): (a) to re) Informal on is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha as soon as possible.

Sale of tickets for    Asian Games
1790. SHRI BHUVNESH CHA-

TURVEDI: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) by when the tickets for the Asian Games 1982 are proposed to be made available for sale to the public; and

(b) what are the proposed rates of tickets and whether complementary passes are proposed to be issued and if so, what are the criteria proposed to be adopted therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRIES OF EDUCA-
TION AND CULTURR AND
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRIMATI
SHEILA KAUL): (a) Tckets for the Asian Games 1982 will be sold to the public from 1st August, 1982.
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(b) Schedule of rates of tickets fixed by the Special Organising Committee for IX Asian Games 1982 is attached. [See Appendix CXXIII,
Annexure No. 74.]

The Special Organising Committee for Asian Games 1982 has informed that there is no proposal under consideration to issue complimentary passes, except invitations to certain dignitaries for the Opening and Closing Ceremonies.

Selection grade to assistant teachers of Schools under Delhi

Administration

1791 SHRI D. HEERACHAND:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that more than 75 per cent of Assistant Teachers of schools under the Delhi Administration, who have put in nearly 20 years of service and are working in the scale of Rs. 425—640, have not been given selection grade;

(b) whether it is also a fact that most of these teachers are stagnating at the maximum of the scale and are not getting any increment;

(c) whether Government propose to introduce selection grade for Assistant Teachers to bring them at par with T.G.T., P.T.I, and Junior Drawing Teachers who are given selection grade after putting in five or six years of service; and

(d) if so, by when and if not, what are the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRIES OF EDUCA-
TION AND CULTURE AND
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI P. K.
THUNGON): (a) According to information furnished by the Delhi Administration selection grade has already been granted, as per norms, to the eligible Assistant Teachers working under the Administration.
The Assistant Teachers, at present are in the pay scale of Rs. 330—560 and not in Rs. 425—1640.


(b) Yes, Sir. However, on acquiring higher educational (professional qualification they are allowed promotion to the post of Trained
Graduate Teacher | Language Teacher in the pay scale of Rs. 440—
750 under 30 per cent reserved quota for these Assistant Teachers.

(c) A uniform policy in granting selection grade to all teaching categories including Assistant Teachers is being followed. Selection Grade is being awarded to the Assistant Teachers according to the norms laid down. It has been decided to raise the number of selection grade posts by fixing them at 20 per cent of all sanctioned posts as on 1-4-1981.

(d) In view of reply to (c) above, question does not arise.

Admission    to    science/commerce
courses in Delhi University

1792. SHRI AMARPROSAD
CHAKRABORTY: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that this year students securing even 70 per cent marks in their school leaving examinations could not get admission in science | commerce courses in the
Delhi University campus colleges;

(b) whether it is also a fact that students with 85 per cent marks could not get admiss'on in medical and engineering colleges;

(c) if so, what are the details in this regard and what are the reasons therefor; and

(d) what steps Government propose to take to ensure that students with 60 per cent or more marks are not denied admission to the courses, science or commerce, which they opt for?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRIES OF EDUCA-
TION AND CULTURE AND
SOCIAL WELFARE  (SHRIMATI

